one-half of one per cent in any town. The rate of tax for road and bridge purposes in any town shall not exceed five mills per dollar, and the tax for poor purposes shall not exceed two mills, provided, however, that in any town in which the amount levied within the above limitations is not sufficient to enable such town to carry on its necessary governmental functions, the electors, during the business hour after disposing of the annual report may make an additional levy not to exceed three mills to enable such town to carry on such necessary governmental functions."

Approved April 23, 1937.

379] -

### · CHAPTER 380—H. F. No. 1699

An act fixing the salaries of certain county officials in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county attorney and assistants in certain counties.—In any county in this state now or hereafter having a population according to the last federal census of not more than 10,000 nor less than 9,000 inhabitants and having not more than 40 nor less than 38 full and fractional congressional townships the salary of the county attorney shall be \$1,650.00 and five cents per mile for each mile actually traveled in the performance of the duties of his office. There may also be allowed a sum of not to exceed \$600.00 for clerk in such county attorney's office.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1937.

## CHAPTER 381—H. F. No. 1345

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses, buildings and improvements at state institutions, for expenses of the State Board of Control and certain activities under the supervision or control of said board, and for other purposes; to appropriate money from the state prison revolving fund for current expenses, buildings and improvements at the state prison; to authorize the transfer of funds in certain cases to extend balances of appropriations heretofore made; and to authorize the executive council to borrow money in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for state institutions etc.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to be expended by the State Board of Control for the purposes specified in the following sections of this Act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

## Section<sup>2</sup>. Anoka State Asylum:

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current Expense June 30, 1937	\$ 81,000
Current Expense	222,000
Current Expense June 30, 1939	215,000
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1938	9,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1939	9,000
Fire Escapes	5,000
Deep Well and Pump June 30, 1938	7,000
Laundry WasherJune 30, 1938	4,299
Yoke and Collar PressJune 30, 1938	500

### Section 3. Hastings State Asylum:

Available for Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1937	69,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1938	198,500
Current Expense	199,500
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1938	6,000
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1939	6,000
Cottages for Farmer and Dairyman. June 30, 1938	5,000

## Section 4. Willmar State Asylum:

	Available for	
	Year Ending	
Current Expense	June 30, 1937	36,000
Current Expense		185,000
Current Expense	June 30, 1939	193,000
Repairs and Replacements	June 30, 1938	4,000
Repairs and Replacements	June 30, 1939	4,000
Laundry Machinery	June 30, 1938	4,600
· · ·	- i	

381]

Section 5. Fergus Falls State Hospital:	
Available for Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 193	7 \$ 92,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 193	•
Current ExpenseJune 30, 193	
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 193	
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 193	
Elevator for PatientsJune 30, 193	
Water SoftenerJune 30, 193	
Laundry MachineryJune 30, 193	8 7,500
Sewage Disposal Plant	8 21,598.50
The above appropriation for the Sewage Disposal Plant is made for the purpose of reimbursing the City of Fergus Falls for the State's share in the building and constructing of a sew- age disposal plant which serves the State Hospital for the Insane at Fer- gus Falls. Said sum shall only be paid to the City of Fergus Falls, however, when contracts satisfactory to it have been entered into between the State of Minnesota, acting through the State Board of Control and the Attorney General and said City of Fergus Falls relating to the construction and main- tenance of such plant and sewer.	
Dough MixerJune 30, 193	7 1,000
Section 6. Rochester State Hospital:	
· Available for Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 193	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 193	
Current Expense	
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 193 Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 193	
Quarters for PhysiciansJune 30, 193	8 15,000
Diggery June 30, 193	

Laundry Machinery .....June 30, 1938

### Section 5. Fergus Falls State Hospital:

535 -

3,500

5,000

## SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

# Section 7. St. Peter State Hospital:

Available for	·
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1937	\$ 91,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1938	480,500
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1939	480,500
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1938	14,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1939	14,000
Addition to Laundry and Equipment. June 30, 1938	15,000
Sound Reproducing Equipment June 30, 1938	3,000
Fire EscapesJune 30, 1938	2,000

## Section 8. Moose Lake State Hospital:

	Available for	
	Year Ending	
Current Expense	June 30, 1938	69,000
Current Expense	June 30, 1939	206,000

## Section 9. School for Feeble-minded:

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1937	52,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1938	430,000
Current Expense	430,000
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1938	25,000
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1939	25,000
Elevators	3,180
Deep Well and Pump June 30, 1938	4,000
Granary	1,800
Equipment Old HospitalJune 30, 1938	3,500

# Section 10. Colony for Epileptics:

Available for	
· Year Ending	
Current Expense	41,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1938	200,000
Current Expense	225,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1938	5,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1939	5,000
Assembly Hall and Equipment June 30, 1938	50,000
Equipment Cottage 9 June 30, 1937	8,000
Additional Land June 30, 1938	1,800
Kitchen and Bakery Equipment June 30, 1938	1,500

## Section 11. School for the Blind:

Available for	
- Year Ending	
Current Expense	\$ 11,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1938	68,000
Current Expense .:	68,000
Repairs and Replacements	4,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1939	4,000
Garage	500
Summer SchoolJune 30, 1938	3,500
Summer School June 30, 1939	3,500
Higher Education	3,000
Higher EducationJune 30, 1939	3,000

## Section 12. School for the Deaf:

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1937	12,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1938	139,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1939	142,000
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1938	7,500
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1939	7,500
Primary School Building June 30, 1938	75,000
Completion Basement of Gymnasium. June 30, 1938	3,000
Gallaudet StudentsJune 30, 1938	· 560
Gallaudet StudentsJune 30, 1939	560

# Section 13. State Public School:

A A	vailable for	
Y	ear Ending	
Current ExpenseJu	ine 30, 1937	24,000
Current Expense		200,000
Current ExpenseJu		205,000
Repairs and ReplacementsJu	ine 30, 1938	8,000
Repairs and ReplacementsJu	1ne 30, 1939	8,000
Sound Reproducing EquipmentJu	ine 30, 1938	3,000

## Section 14. State Training School:

N Available for	
Year Ending	
Current Expense	14,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1938	180,000
Current ExpenseJune 30,1939	185,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1938	16,000

ι.

537

Provided that \$7,200 of the foregoing item for Repairs and Replacements is for resetting and retubing 3 boilers, and for the purchase of a boiler feed pump, a steam-driven vacuum pump, and a hot-water circulating pump.

Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1939	\$ 9,000
Remodeling Kitchen and Bakery and	
Equipment June 30, 1938	13,700
Paint ShopJune 30, 1938	1,500
Concrete Stack June 30, 1938	
Sound Reproducing Equipment June 30, 1938	
Cottage for Inmates and Equipment. June 30, 1938	

Section 15. Home School for Girls:

	Year Ending	
Current Expense	. June 30, 1937	\$ 20,000
Current Expense	June 30, 1938	148,000
Current Expense		149,000
Repairs and Replacements		3,000
Repairs and Replacements		3,000

Available for

Available for

## Section 16. State Reformatory:

	Year Ending	
Current Expense	. June 30, 1937	\$108,000
Current Expense		440,000
Current Expense		450,000
Repairs and Replacements	. June 30, 1938	17,000
Repairs and Replacements		17,000
Addition to Root Cellar	. June 30, 1938	3,000
Power Plant Improvements	. June 30, 1938	.30,000

## Section 17. State Reformatory for Women:

_ Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1937	\$ 15,000
Current Expense	43,000
Current Expense	43,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1938	1,500
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1939	1,500

#### Section 18. Sanatorium for Consumptives:

•	Available for	
	Year Ending	
Current Expense	June 30, 1937	\$ 21,000
Current Expense	. June 30, 1938	85,000
Current Expense	June 30, 1939	85,000
Repairs and Replacements		4,500
Repairs and Replacements		4,500
Silo		800
Sewage Disposal Plant and Chapel.	June 30, 1938	30,000

### Section 19. Hospital for Crippled Children:

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1937	41,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1938	215,000
Current Expense	215,000
Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1938	6,000
Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1939	6,000
Addition to Laundry and Equipment. June 30, 1938	8,000
Barn and Machine Shed June 30, 1938	600
Water SoftenerJune 30, 1938	1,500
Equipment East WingJune 30, 1938	3,000
Scientific Apparatus and Equipment. June 30, 1938	2,000
Scientific Apparatus and Equipment. June 30, 1939	2,000
Special AppliancesJune 30, 1938	6,000
Special AppliancesJune 30, 1939	6,000
Instruction and AmusementJune 30, 1938	2,000
Instruction and AmusementJune 30, 1939	2,000
Remuneration for Visiting StaffJune 30, 1938	10,000
Remuneration for Visiting StaffJune 30, 1939	10,000

### Section 20. General and Miscellaneous:

### Available for Year Ending Maintenance State Board of Control. June 30, 1938 -50,000 Maintenance State Board of Control. June 30, 1939 50,000 Maintenance Children's Bureau '.....June 30, 1938 55,000 Maintenance Children's Bureau ..... June 30, 1939 55,000 Maintenance Tuberculosis Division ... June 30, 1938 Maintenance Tuberculosis Division ... June 30, 1939 10,000 10.000 8,000 8.000 Prevention of Cruelty ......June 30, 1938 Prevention of Cruelty .....June 30, 1939 3,500

3,500

[Chap.

Aid to County SanatoriaJune 30, 1937 Aid to County SanatoriaJune 30, 1938 Aid to County SanatoriaJune 30, 1939 Employes' CompensationJune 30, 1937 Deporting Non-ResidentsJune 30, 1939 Children Needing Specialized CareJune 30, 1938 Children Needing Specialized CareJune 30, 1939 Maintenance Soldier's Welfare DivisionJune 30, 1938 Maintenance Soldier's Welfare DivisionJune 30, 1939 Soldiers' Welfare fund for relief and and maintenance of disabled veterans and their dependents in necessitous cir- cumstances and under provisions of Laws 1929, Chapter 327June 30, 1938 Soldiers' Welfare fund for relief and maintenance of disabled veterans and their dependents in necessitous cir- stances and under provisions of Laws 1929, Chapter 327June 30, 1939	\$ 77,500 425,000 425,000 6,787.49 2,000 90,000 90,000 15,000 15,000 30,000
Provided that no more than \$3,000 of each of the two foregoing items may be expended in any one year for main- tenance of Marine Disabled Veterans' Rest Camp and not more than \$3,000 thereof may be expended in any one year for maintenance of Big Island Veterans' Rest Camp.	
Maintenance of Division of Examina- tions and ClassificationJune 30, 1938	• 5,000
Maintenance of Division of Examina- tions and ClassificationJune 30, 1939 Contingent Fund for Use at any or all	5,000
Institutions under the management of the State Board of Control June 30, 1938- Contingent Fund for Use at any or all	25,000
Institutions under the management of the State Board of ControlJune 30, 1939	25,000
Employes' MaintenanceJune 30, 1938	92,500
Employes' MaintenanceJune 30, 1939	92,500
The sums specified in the foregoing	
items for "Employes' Maintenance"	
shall be used by the State Board of	

Control for the purpose of increasing

,

at the rate of ten dollars a month the maintenance allowance granted such employes of all state institutions under the jurisdiction of said Board who do not reside within said institutions and who are married or have dependents who rely solely on such employes for their support and maintenance.

Provided, that for the years ending June 30, 1937, June 30, 1938, and June 30, 1939, respectively, the State Board of Control is authorized, by and with the approval of the State Auditor, to transfer in cases of necessity a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expense of any one of the following institutions, namely: The Anoka State Aslyum, the Hastings State Asylum, the Willmar State Asylum, the Fergus Falls State Hospital, the Rochester State Hospital, the St. Peter State Hospital, the Moose Lake State Hospital, the School for Feeble-Minded, the Colony for Epileptics, the School for the Blind, the School for the Deaf, the State Public School, the State Training School, the Home School for Girls, the State Reformatory, the State Reformatory for Women, the Sanatorium for Consumptives, and the Hospital for Crippled Children, to the use of any other of the aforesaid institutions; and

Provided, further, that said board may, without such consent and approval of the auditor, use the balance of any appropriation made for a specific purpose at any institution for any other specific purpose in and about such institution after the purpose for which such appropriation was made has been accomplished; and

Provided, further, that said Board is hereby authorized and empowered to set aside a portion of the current expense fund of any such institution to be used as a diversified labor fund for the introduction and encouragement of such industries as in its judgment may be beneficial to the inmates of such institutions; and

Provided, further, that for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Laws 1935, Chapter 297, the State Board of Control may lawfully expend moneys from any of the following funds: (a) The current expense appropriations of the State Reformatory and State Prison; (b) Revolving funds at either of these institutions; and (c) the contingent fund appropriation of the State Board of Control. Provided, however, that no more money shall be expended for such purpose than \$50,000 in the aggregate during the biennial period ending June 30, 1939.

### Section 21. State Prison:

The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury to

### SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

the credit of the State Prison Revolving Fund to be expended by the State Board of Control for the purposes specified in this section, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

	Available for	
	Year Ending	
Current Expense	June 30, 1938	\$125,000
Current Expense		125,000
Repairs and Replacements		12,500
Repairs and Replacements		12,500
Horse Barn		3,000
Addition to Laundry and Equipment.		30,000

Section 22. Unexpended balances re-appropriated.—The unexpended balances on hand June 30, 1937, in the several appropriations for each and all of the institutions hereinbefore named, the State Board of Control and several divisions and activities of said board, are hereby re-appropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1938, and June 30, 1939, and where an appropriation is made in this Act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation made for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of such appropriation.

Section 23. Executive council may borrow money.—Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of appropriations, the executive council may at any time prior to June 30, 1939, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriations prior to the time when money to meet such appropriations comes into the state treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amounts of such warrants for the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by the said executive council, is hereby appropriated.

Section 24. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1937.

### CHAPTER 382-S. F. No. 1280

An act to appropriate money for the conservation and development of the state's natural resources; for maintenance and improvement of State Soldiers' Home; for the maintenance of Minnesota